Company undertakes no obligation to publicly update any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new information, future developments or
otherwise, unless otherwise required to do so under the law or the rules of the NASDAQ Global Market.

Non-GAAP Measures

EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA are non-GAAP measures.

We have included these measures to provide supplemental measures of our performance which we believe are important because they eliminate items that
have less bearing on our current and future operating performance and so highlights trends in our core business that may not otherwise be apparent when
relying solely on GAAP financial measures. Reconciliations of these measures to the comparable GAAP financial measures are provided in the attached
financial statements.

*   *   *

INVESTOR CONTACTS:
Ferroglobe PLC
Joe Ragan, 786-509-6925
Chief Financial Officer
Email: jragan@ferroglobe.com

4

Ferroglobe PLC and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

For the Years Ended December 31, 2015 and 2014
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

2015
Ferro Atlántica

2015
Globe

2015
Ferroglobe

2014
Ferro Atlántica

2014
Globe

2014
Ferroglobe

Sales   $ 1,305,692   $ 733,916   $ 2,039,608   $ 1,466,304   $ 805,516   $ 2,271,820
Cost of sales   (811,674)   (413,639)   (1,225,313)   (889,561)   (445,285)   (1,334,846)
Other operating income   15,674   4,781   20,455   6,891   2,836   9,727
Staff cost   (203,750)   (126,632)   (330,382)   (218,043)   (147,239)   (365,282)
Other operating expenses   (199,944)   (151,985)   (351,929)   (165,491)   (99,407)   (264,898)
Depreciation, amortization and allowances   (65,867)   (75,230)   (141,097)   (74,752)   (82,037)   (156,789)

Operating profit before impairment losses, net (loss) gain
due to changes in the value of assets, (loss) gain on
disposal of non-current assets and other loss   40,131   (28,789)   11,342   125,348   34,384   159,732

Other loss   (55,515)   —   (55,515)   (9,376)   (738)   (10,114)

Operating (loss) profit   (15,384)   (28,789)   (44,173)   115,972   33,646   149,618

Finance income   1,091   252   1,343   4,771   73   4,844
Finance expense   (30,296)   (4,225)   (34,521)   (37,105)   (4,713)   (41,818)
Exchange differences   35,950   (5,957)   29,993   7,800   (3,002)   4,798

(Loss) profit before tax   (8,639)   (38,719)   (47,358)   91,438   26,004   117,442
Income tax expense   (49,942)   (12,604)   (62,546)   (59,707)   (20,325)   (80,032)

(Loss) profit for the year   (58,581)   (51,323)   (109,904)   31,731   5,679   37,410

Loss (profit) attributable to non-controlling interest   15,245   (1,937)   13,308   6,706   2,729   9,435

(Loss) profit attributable to the parent   $ (43,336)  $  (53,260)  $ (96,596)  $ 38,437   $ 8,408   $ 46,845

EBITDA   50,483   46,441   96,924   190,724   115,683   306,407
Adjusted EBITDA   177,876   116,923   294,799   211,709   139,701   351,410

5

Ferroglobe PLC and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As of December 31, 2015 and 2014
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

   2015   2014
ASSETS   $2,406,061   $2,222,755
Non-current assets   1,554,300   1,101,367
Goodwill   403,929   45,985
Other intangible assets   71,619   50,926
Property, plant and equipment   1,012,367   942,637
Non-current financial assets and receivables from related parties   9,672   14,333
Deferred tax assets   36,098   23,148
Other non-current assets   20,615   24,338
Current assets   851,761   1,121,388